Used vehicle revenue  690.9  1,154.4  -   -   1,845.3

New vehicle revenue  841.4  1,098.0  -   -   1,939.4

Total gross segment turnover  1,660.5  2,408.1  72.3  -   4,140.9

Inter-segment turnover  -   -   (23.0)  -   (23.0)

Revenue from external customers  1,660.5  2,408.1  49.3  -   4,117.9

Operating profit before non-underlying items  35.4  53.8  1.6  (16.8)  74.0

Other income and non-underlying items  -   -   -   (0.8)  (0.8)

Operating profit  35.4  53.8  1.6  (17.6)  73.2

Finance expense  (2.9)  (3.5)  -   -   (6.4)

Finance income  -   -   0.1  -   0.1

Profit before tax  32.5  50.3  1.7  (17.6)  66.9

Other items included in the income statement are as follows:

Depreciation and impairment  (6.7)  (12.4)  (0.1)  -   (19.2)

Amortisation  (0.2)  (0.3)  -  -   (0.5)

Share based payments  (0.9)  (1.3)  -   -   (2.2)

Impairment of assets held for sale  -   -   -   (1.1)  (1.1)

Other income - gains on the sale of businesses and
property  -   -   -   0.3  0.3

SECTION 2 - RESULTS AND TRADING

2.3	Operating segments continued

	 Leasing segment restatement

As reported
	31 Dec 2016
	 £m

	 Central
	 allocation
	 £m

	 Leasing
	 segment as
	 restated
	  31 Dec 2016
	 £m

Support businesses revenue  67.0  -   67.0

Total gross segment turnover  67.0  -   67.0

Inter-segment turnover  (20.3)  -   (20.3)

Revenue from external customers  46.7  -   46.7

Operating profit before non-underlying items  5.3  (0.3)  5.0

Other income and non-underlying items  -   -   -

Operating profit  5.3  (0.3)  5.0

Finance income  0.1  -   0.1

Profit before tax  5.4  (0.3)  5.1

Other items included in the income statement are as follows:

Depreciation and impairment  (34.4)  -   (34.4)

Operating profit before non-underlying items  10.3  (0.3)  10.0

Other income and non-underlying items  -   -   -

Operating profit  10.3  (0.3)  10.0

Finance income  0.3  -   0.3

Profit before tax  10.6  (0.3)  10.3

Other items included in the income statement are as follows:

Depreciation and impairment  (0.4)  -   (0.4)

Amortisation  (1.9)  -   (1.9)

As reported
	31 Dec 2016
	 £m

	 Central
	 allocation
	 £m

	 Software
	 segment as
	 restated

31 Dec 2016
	 £m

Support businesses revenue  24.5  -   24.5

Total gross segment turnover  24.5  -   24.5

Inter-segment turnover  (10.1)  -   (10.1)

Revenue from external customers  14.4  -   14.4

Software segment restatement

92

SECTION 2 - RESULTS AND TRADING

2.3	Operating segments continued

			  Following the revisions to the Group’s operating segments as outlined above there are now four reportable segments,

[…]

against interest rate movements.  Consequently, it is normal Group policy to borrow on a floating rate basis and all fair value

interest rate risk arising from fixed rate borrowings entered into by the Group are usually managed by swaps into floating

rate.  However, the Group decided on a deviation from this policy in respect of its former 6.875% bond 2020.  This bond was

issued at a fixed rate of interest and, due to the historically low rates in current floating interest rates, there was relatively

low downside risk in maintaining the bond at fixed rate.  This policy has been continued in respect of the Group’s £60m

Senior note 2023.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 As some of the Group’s borrowings and vehicle stocking credit lines are floating rate instruments they therefore have a

sensitivity to changes in market rates of interest.  The table below shows the effect of a 100 basis points change in interest

rates for floating rate instruments outstanding at the period end, showing how profit or loss would have varied in the period

on the assumption that the instruments at the period end were outstanding for the entire period.

	 Profit/(loss)
	 2017
	 £m

	 Profit/(loss)
	 2016
	 £m

100 basis points increase  (7.6)  (6.8)

Tax effect 1.5 1.4

Effect on net assets  (6.1)  (5.4)

100 basis points decrease 7.6 6.8

Tax effect  (1.5)  (1.4)

Effect on net assets 6.1 5.4

	 Foreign exchange risk management

	 The Group faces currency risk in respect of its net assets denominated in currencies other than sterling.  On translation into

sterling, movements in currency will affect the value of these assets.  The Group’s policy is therefore to match, where possible,

net assets in overseas subsidiaries which are denominated in a foreign currency with borrowings in the same currency.  The

Group has therefore borrowed USD 83.5m (2016: USD 57.0m) against its net assets held in overseas subsidiaries.

122

SECTION 4 - FINANCING ACTIVITIES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE